BENNETT et al v. DONOVAN Doc. 59

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROBERT BENNETT, et al,
Plaintiff,
V. Civil Action No. 11-0498 (ESH)
JULIAN CASTRO, in his official capacity as

SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

~— e N O

Defendant.

)
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Plaintiffs Robert Bennetind Leila Joseph have moved for an award of attosrfeg's,
costs, and expenses pursuant to the Equal Access to JusticE AZA(), 28 U.S.C. § 2412.
Plaintiffs originally brought suit in 2011 against the Secretary of the Degatih Housing and
Urban Development (4UD”) in his official capacity, alleging thélhe agenc)simplementation
of the Home Equity Conversion MortgagélECM”) program violated the Administtive
Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 55tseq This Court initially dismissed the cak® lack of
standingn Bennett v. Donova(fBennettl), 797 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2011). The Court of
Appeals reversedSeeBennett v. Donovary03 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013).

This Court, on remand, granted summadgment tgplaintiffs. SeeBennett v. Donovan
(“Bennett IT), 4 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2013). It found tH4UD’s regulatios violated the
unambiguous text of thenplementing statute bguthorizing the agency to insure HECMsat
became due and payable upon the death of a mortgagor who was survived by a non-borrowing
spouse.Sead. at14-15. Following the instructions of the Court of Appeals, this Court

remanded to the agency to fashion appropriate refieéid. at 15.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2011cv00498/147023/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/district-of-columbia/dcdce/1:2011cv00498/147023/59/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Plaintiffs now assert that, in light of th@Sourt’s decision irBennett || they are
prevailing parties and that the government’s position was not substantiafiggus{Pls.” Mot.
for Attorneys Fees, Costs, and Expenses [ECF No. 5R]q*Mot.”).) Plaintiffs therefore
request a total awamf $293,932.40. Id. at 2) For the reasons stated bel@haintiffs’ motion
will be grantedin part and denied in pagnd plaintiffs will be awarde#i236,112.89.

BACKGROUND

Thebackground of thisase ha been described by this Court and the Court of Appeals.
SeeBennett 703 F.3d at 584-8@®lunkett v. CastroNo. 14€v-326,2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
119805, at *3-15 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2018Bennett 1] 4 F. Supp. 3d at 7-8ennett ] 797 F.
Supp. 2d at 71-73. The Court will therefore confine its discussion fadtsand statutory
frameworkrelevant to the instant motion.

HECMSs, which are colloquially referred to agVerse mortgagésallow homeowners to
convert “a portion of accumulated home equity into liquid assets.” 12 U.S.C. § 20(@5¢2).
A borrower who takes out an HECM loan may receive some combination of a lump sum
payment, monthly payments, or a line of cre@eed. § 1715z20(d)(9). Unlike a traditional
mortgage, an HECM loan is generally not repaid until a specifgger’ event occurs; for
example, the death of the borrower or the sale of the h&®ed. § 1715z-20(j); 24 C.F.R. §
206.27(c)(1).This arrangement is particulafigvorabé for the borrower because HEQbans
are generally nonrecoursethat is, they are secured only by the hoh2U.S.C8 1715z-
20(d)(3). If the value of the home is less than the amount of the loan when the trigger eve
occurs and the loan comes due, the lender has no recourse to the bsmothvegrassets. Since
the loan balance increases over time as interest accumulates, lenders can faceasifdjoe |

borrower lives longer than expected.



In order tomitigate this risk anéncourage lenders to provide elderly homeowners with
HECM loans, Congress authorized HUDrieure HECMs that meet certain eligibility
requirements Seel?2 U.S.C. 8 1715z-20(a), (d), (jrheparticularprovision at issue in the
underlying litigation states:

The Secretary may not insure a home equity conversion mortgage under this

section unless such mortgage provides that the home®woidigation to satisfy

the loan obligation is deferred until the homeowner’s death, the sale of the home,

or the occurrencef other events specified in regulations of the Secretaoy.

purposes of this subsection, the term “homeowner” includes the spouse of a

homeowner.
12 U.S.C. 8§ 1715z-20(j)in implementing the statute, HUD issued the following regulation
concerning when HECM loans become due and payabile:

The mortgage shall state that the mortgage balance will be due and payable in full

if a mortgagor dies and the property is not the principal residence of at least one

surviving mortgagor, or a mortgagor conveysoahis or her title in the property

and no other mortgagor retains title to the property. For purposes of the preceding

sentence, a mortgagor retains title in the property if the mortgagor continues t

hold title to any part of the property in fee simpleadsasehold interest as set

forth in § 206.45(a), or as a life estate.
24 C.F.R. 8 206.2¢)(1).

Plaintiffs are widaved spouses of holders IHECMs insured by HUD Bennett I} 4 F.
Supp. 3d at 7-8Plaintiffs were neither listed on the deeds to thgauses’ homes nor on the
HECMs that their spouses had sign&sknnett ] 797 F. Supp. 2d at 73. Consistent with 24
C.F.R. 8 206.2(¢), the HECMloansbecamedue and payable upon the death of the mortgagors,
i.e., plaintiffs’ spouses.ld. Facing foreclosure, plaintiffs brought suit, alleging tHalD’s
regulatiors violatedfederal law byfailing to protect normortgagor spousess required byt 2
U.S.C. 8§ 1715z-20()).

In their motion for summary judgment, plaintiffs contended that 12 U.S.C. § P01Hz-

was"“capable of a single meaning: namely, that HUD may only insure reverseagestipat



come due after the deathlwmfththe homeowner (the mortgagor) and the spouse of that
homeowner regardless of whether that spouse is also a mortgBgomeétt 1] 4 F. Supp. 3d at

9. Defendantesponded that subsection (j) was “ambiguous because the statute can also be read
to protect only those spouses who are co-obligors on a reverse mortigh@e.9-10.

The Court found that defendantrderpretation of the statutevould render the second
sentence of subsection (j) mere surplusdgEause, if a spouse was aatmigor on a reverse
mortgage, he or she would automatically be considerdabaneowner’'under the terms of the
statute’” 1d. at10. The Court pointed out that Congress used the phrase “each mortgagor” in
another subsection of the same statute and could have used similar language i) deadi
it intended to convey the meaning suggested by defentthrdt 11.

The Court also noted thtte statutes legislative historgupported plaintiffs’
interpretation In particular, a report by the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs
stated that subsection (j) wastended to defer[] any repayment algation untildeath of the
homeowner and the homeowner’s spouse.” Id. at 13(alterations in originaljquoting S. Rep.
No. 100-21, at 28 (1987)Defendaris only response was to cite a Conference Report
discussing HUDs discretion in implementing thi¢ECM program, but defendantdil[ed] to
point to any language in the Conference Report that specifically addretbe] epliestion
presented ifthe] case. Id.

The only other pertinent argument put forward by defendant was that HUD could, under
the“other eventsclause of subsection (j)nfake the death of dblorrowersa triggering everit.

Id. at 14 (quotingDef.'s Combined Mem. in Suppf his Mot. for Summ. J. and Opp. to PIs.’

Mot. for Summ J[ECF No. 33](“Def.'s MSJ) at 20.) This Court found that argument “without



merit’ since it would “render another statutorgpecified triggering eventtie homeownes
death) meaningless. Id.

The Court granted summary judgment to plaintiffs, concluding that 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-
20())'s meaning was unambiguous un@érevronstep one.Seed. at 12(“[The statute] means
what it says: the loan obligation is deferred until the homeowaadthe spouse deatH.).

The Court held thattUD’s regulation as applied @aintiffs is invalid” Id. at14. Following
the guidance provided by the Court of Appeals, this Court remanded to the agetiaat ‘it
[could] fashion appropriate relief.ld. at 15.

Plaintiffs nowarguethat, pursuant to the EAJA, they are entitled to $293,932.40 in
attorneys fees, costs, and expenséRBls! Mot. at 1.) The EAJA provides, in relevant part, that
“a court shall award to a prevailing party . . . fees and other expenses . . ditgutinat party
in any civil ation . . ., including proceedings for judicial review of agency action, brought by or
against the United States . . ., unless the court finds that the position of the Unésdvasat
substantially justified or that special circumstances make an awpust.tl 28 U.S.C. 8
2412(d)(1)(A). Plaintiffs contend that they are prevailing parties and that thengere’s
position was not substantially justified. Defendant disageeesin the alternative, ithallengs
theamount of plaintiffsrequested awardThe Court will address these issues in turn.

ANALYSIS

PREVAILING PARTY

The D.C. Circuit has articulated a thyeart test for determining whether a party has
prevailed for purposes ¢de-shifting statutes: (1) there must be ‘aourt-ordered change in the
legalrelationship of the parties; (2) the judgment must be in favor of the party seeking the fees

and (3) the judicial pronouncement must be accompanied by judicial reedttict of



Columbia v. Strays90 F.3d 898, 901 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (quotifigomas v. NSRB330 F.3d 486,
492-93 (D.C. Cir. 2003))A “mere‘judicial pronouncement,’ . . . unaccompanied jugicial
relief, is not sufficient to maka claimant aprevailing party?” Thomas330 F.3d at 494
(quotingBuckhannorBd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human R&32 U.S.
598, 606 (2001)).

Defendantontends that plaintiffs are not prevailing parties because they obtained only
“aremand . . . with instructions to consider their request for relief in light of the’€ourt
holding,” but ‘have not yet received any concrete «walld relief” (Def.'s Opp. to Pls.” Mot.
for Attorneys Fees, Costs, and Expenses [ECF No. 96¢{’*s Opp.”) at 4.) Defendantargues
that this Courtdid not invalidate HUD'’s regulationdr “issue any type of injuncte relief; and
qguoting the Court of Appeals, defendamaintains that this Coustruling did not provide
plaintiffs with any”guarantyof relief.” (Id. at 45 (quotingBennett 703 F.3d at 589).)

Defendants arguments are unavailindgn Bennett 1] this Court made clear thaiUD’s
regulation[24 C.F.R. § 206.4¢)(1)] as applied to plaintiffs is invalid.4 F. Supp. 3d at 14.
After this Court issue@ennett I] four non-borrowing spouses, not pesto theBennett
litigation, filed a new lawsuit on behalf of themselves and a purported class of similaakgdit
individuals, which lodged the identical challenge made by#mnetiplaintiffs against HUDs
regulations.Plunkett 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119805, at *®uring summary judgment
briefingin Plunkett defendant acknowledged th&hé effect of the Cours decisior{in Bennett
II] and statements invalidating the application of 24 C.F.R. § 206.27(c)(1) to plaintifés &4

C.F.R. § 206.125 is not triggered as a result of their spouses’ déathtem. in Supp. of Defs

124 C.F.R. § 206.125 requires the mortgagee to notify HUD when a mortgage becomes due and
payable under 24 C.F.R. § 206.27(c)(1). After notifying HUD, the morégege notify the
mortgagor, and if the mortgagor does not satisfy the loan or cure thé thetetaused the

6



Mot. to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for Summ. J. [ECF No. 371D¢f.’s PlunkettMSJ”) at
2.) Defendanfurther conceded that, as a consequence of 24 C.F.R. § 206.125 not being
triggered by plaintiffsspouses’ deathstlie mortgagees may hold plaintifigpousesmortgages
unless and until some other evehdefault occurs. (Def.’s Reply in Further Supp. of his Mot.
to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for Summ. J. [ECF No.&4}) Defendanhas stood by this
interpretation and has recently outlined the process by which plaintiffs’ pousegagees
may hold the mortgages notwithstanding the deattipgaintiffs’ spouses. $eeProposed Letter
[ECF No. 52-1].)

In light of defendant’€oncessions regarding the effecBannett 1] this Court has little
trouble concluding that plaintifigrevailed in the underlyiniifigation. Indeed, plaintiffs
succeeded completely on the merits and receivech of what they sought in bringing the
lawsuit This Court invalidated 24 C.F.R. 8 206@Q(1) as applied to plaintiffs, and agesult
HUD deermined that it mayo longer require banks to foreclose on plaintiffs solely as a result
of the deaths of their mortgagor spouse3eeDef.’s PlunkettMSJ at 2 23-24.) Bennettl,
therefore, yielded &hange in someone’s primary conduct in the real worlR&le Models
Am, Inc. v. Brownleg353 F.3d 962, 966 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (quotiaterman S.S. Corp. v.
Maritime Subsidy Bd901 F.2d 1119, 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1990Yhemere fact that this Court
remanded to HUD to fashion appropriate relief does not change the fact that theeeiha
substantial, courbrderedchange in the legal relationship between the partes e.g.Role
Models Am.353 F.3cat 966 (finding pevailing party status where a remand was accompanied

by an injunction) Envt| Defense Fundinc.v. Reilly, 1 F.3d 1254, 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)

mortgage to become due and payable within 30 days, the mortgagee may foreclodeorethe
24 C.F.R. § 206.125(a)(2).



(finding prevailing party status where a remand was accompanied by the \od¢heur
challengedegulation).
Il. SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED

“Once an applicalst status as a prevailing party is established, the government has the
burden of showing that its legal position was substantially justified or thaakpecumstances
make an award unjust.Taucher v. BrowrHruska 396 F.3d 1168, 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2005). The
government’s position “includ[es] both the underlying agency action and the arguments
defending that action in courtHalverson v. Slater206 F.3d 1205, 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2000).
“ Substantially justifiedmeans justified in substance or in the ma#that is, justified to a
degree that could satisfy a reasonable per3trat is no different from . .[having] a reasonable
basis both in law and€t:” Id. (alterations in originalfquotingPierce v.Underwood 487 U.S.
552, 565 (1988)) A loss atChevronstep one does not, howevautomatically mean that the
government’s position was not substantially justifi€ke idat 1211 (While thisChevroncase
turned out to be quite easy, otl@drevronstep one cases have presented dliffecult issues
and involved substantially justifiedarguments on both side}.Ultimately, the responsibility of
this Court is to ‘analyzewhythe government’s position failed in courfTaucher 396 F.3d at
1174.

As an initial matterdefendantrgues that this Court should evaluate separately the
reasonableness of its standing arguments and its position on the ifi¥eits Opp. at 7
(“ Separate substantial justification determinations may be made for diffiefenses or
different stages within one civil actidh) Defendantelies primarily orCinciarelli v. Reagan
729 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1984), in which the D.C. Circuit considered two independent,

substantive defenses separateége idat 804-05. As plaintiffs correctly point out, however,



subsequent Supreme Court precedent has cast doubt on the comitalitggpf Cinciarelli.
(Pls! Reply Mem. in Further Supmf Their Mot. for Attorneys Fees, Costs, and Expenses [ECF
No. 57] (‘Pls! Reply’) at 811.) In Commissioner, INS v. Jea#96 U.S. 154 (1990), the
government argued that the district court should evaluate separatetpso@ablenesy its
position on the merits and with respect to the recovery of attorfemgdd. at 157.
Emphasizing that the statute repeatedly refereftbesposition of the United States” in the
singular, the Court rejected the government’s argument and held that “only ohelthres
determination for the entire civil action is to be madel. at 159;seealsoid. at 161-62 (Any
given civil actioncan have numerous phas&ghile the partiespostures on individual matters
may be maoe or less justified, the EAJA — like otHee-shifting statutes- favorstreating a case
as an inclusive whole, rather thas atomized linggems?). This “threshold determination”
“encompadeq both the agency prelitigation conduct and the Department of Jusice
subsequent litigation positiond. at 159.

Defendantites several posfeancases that suggest that separate substantial justification
determinations may still be appropriate. Most notablAmerican Wrecking Corp. vSecretary
of Labor, 364 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2004)€r curian), the D.C. Circuit, in considering an EAJA
feepetition, stated?Our analysis proceeds in a piecemeal fashion, examining the reasonableness
of the Secretaryg position at each successive phase of the proceeding on each separate issue,
both at the agency level and before this could.”at 325-26.This statement stands in stark
contrast withJean which explicitly rejectedhe governmerd contention thatit may assert a
‘substantial justificationdefense at multiple stages of an actiof96 U.S. at 158-59American
Wrecking Corpdoes not citdeanor articulate any meaningful way to distinguish that case.

Indeed, he opinion does not suggest that the parties actually disagreed about the Court’s



piecemeal approachrhis Court is bound by the decision of the Supreme Godtwill make
only one threshold determination as to whether the position of the United States was
substantially justified In the present case, the common threadrtivat througtHUD’s
prelitigation conduct and its litigation positiontiee validity of 24 C.F.R. § 206.27(c)(1) in light
of 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(j)To determine whether the governmismgosition was substantially
justified, therefore, this Court will assé'$ise strength of the government’s positiomith
respect to its arguments oreterits of the caselaucher 396 F.3d at 1173.
The merits of the underlying litigatidarned on the interpretation of the following
statutory language:
The Secretary may not insure a home equity conversion mortgage under this
section unless such mortgage provides that the home®noidigation to satisfy
the loan obligation is deferred until the homeowner’s death, the sale of the home,
or the occurrence of other events specified in regulations of the Secketary.
purposes of this subsection, themt¢homeowner” includes the spouse of a
homeowner
12 U.S.C. 8§ 1715z-20((rmphasis addedPlaintiffs interpreted the abovguoted languagas
forbidding HUD from insuring any HECM that failed gtefer the obligation to repay the loan

until boththe homeowner and his or her spouse died, regardless of whether the spouse was an

obligor. Bennett I} 4 F. Supp. 3d at 10. In respondefendantontended that subsection (j)

2 Defendant also citeBripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &
Explosives698 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D.D.C. 2010), as an example of alpastase that
conducted multiple substantial justification analyses. Toairt considexdthe effect oflean
onCinciarelli. 1d. at 175 (“h the twenty years since Jean was decided, the Circuit has not
provided further guidance on the propriety of conducting multiple substantial jistific
inquiries outside the fee litigation context. .”). It conducted separate substantial justification
inquiries, but it did so “for two entirely distinct factual aedal events,” where the object of the
second inquiry was “akin to an entirely new civil actioid! That approach is clearly
distinguishable from the present case, where the government asks this Court to apatatt s
substantial justification inquas for its procedural and substantive arguments, which relate to the
same civil action.

10



only requires protection of homeowner spouses — that is, spouses withgation to satisfy the
loan obligation. (Defs MSJ at 1416.)

This Court’s analysis began with the plain meaning of the staB#teBennett I} 4 F.
Supp. 3d at 9-12The criticalflaw in defendant’s interpretatiomasthat it“rendefed the
second sentence of subsection (j) mere surplusddedt 10. Thiswasso becausé]ilf a
spouse is a cobligor on the reverse mortgage, then he or she would automatically be considered
a‘homeowner’'under the terms of the stattitdd. Defendantas never offered plausible
response to this argument. For example, in its motion for summary judgment, after
acknowledging plaintiffscharge of superfluitygdefendanstatal that“[t] he second sentence is
necessary to ensure that a HECM qaimtly-owned home does not become due and payable
when one borrower spouse diegDef’s MSJ at 16.)This is simply not soThe first sentence
would afford homeowner status, and thus displacement protection, to both spouses on a jointly-
owned home.Defendantmadea similar argument later in itaotion for summary judgment,
contending that[f] n the absence of the second sentence of Subsection (j), a dake@huse
could be triggered by the death of one joint tenant, or one member of a tendineyehtirety.
(Id. at 18.) Againdefendanfailedto articulate why the first sentence would not prohibit such
clause ina mortgage contract where both spouses were obli§@sBennett || 4 F. Supp. 3d at
11. Moreover, as this Court explainedBennett 1) if Congress had intended the second
sentence to protect only joint mortgagors or joint tenants, the statute coulchaasilyeen
drafted to specify thatthe term'homeowners’ includes each mortgagord. Even in its
briefing on the present motion, defendant does not address this argument. At thattomost

significant reason why the governmerosition failed is because defendant didmgtforward

11



an interpretatiorof 12 U.S.C. 8§ 1715z-20(fhat gave meaning tooth of that subsectiosfirst
two sentences.

Defendanglso failed to offer any meaningfatitique of plaintiffs’ interpretation. It
charged, for instance, that plaintiftfgading of the statufailed becausé(a]lthoughthe term
‘homeowner’appears twice in the first sentence of Subsection (j), Plaintiffs attempt tdigebs
the term'spouse’ for only one of those.(Def.’s MSJ at 15816.) This argument, however,
misunderstands plaintiffshterpretation As explained irBennett I} plaintiffs contend not that
the term*spouse”be substitutedor the termhomeowner,” but rather that the phrasie€"
homeowner and that homeowner’s spousglacethe term*homeowner.” 4 F. Supp. 3d at 10.
This interpretation is critical to giving effect to the womtcludes”in the statute See idat12.
Defendannever explains why, if “the homeowner and that homeowrsgouseis substituted
for the word “homeowner” throughout subsection (j), the homeowner’s loan should not be
deferred until both the homeowner and the homeowner’s spouse have died. Thus, another reason
why defendantost is because it failed frovide any persuasive criticism ghintiffs’
straightforward interpretation of the statute.

Notwithstanding the fact that the statatplain languagé& unambiguously forecl¢ed]
defendant’s interpretationid. at 17, it is possible that stroegtrinsicevidence might
nevertheless have made defentapbsition reasonableSee, e.gHill v. Gould, 555 F.3d 1003,
1007-09 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (denying fees where the statlgziactmers context and underlying
policies cast doubt on” its plain meaning). In this case, however, the weight tatiegikistory
was not on defendant’s side. A Senate Report of the Committee on Banking, Housingand Ur
Affairs stated that subsection (j) was intendetidefer[] repayment obligation until death of the

home owner and the homeowner’s spouse.” S. Rep. No. 100-21, at 28 (C&&f)y, this

12



evidence weighs in favor of plaintiffgiterpretation of the statutdn response, defendant cited
a House Conference Report for the Housing and Community Development Act of 1987, which,
defendant arguedindicated] Congress’ intent to confer upon the Secretary the broad discretion
necessary to operate the HECM insurance in a financially responsible mafiredr.s MSJat
26-27 & n.18 (citing 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3512).) But the Conference Refadg to shed light
on the parties’ competing interpretations of subsectiorBgnnettl, 4 F. Supp. 3d at 14. Thus,
another reason why defendant lost in the underlying litigation was because theexwdtrel
legislativehistory before this Court favored plaintiffs’ interpretation.

Defendant alternatively argued théit/D was empowered to promulgate 24 C.F.R. 8§
206.27(c)(1) in light of thedther eventsclause in subsection (j). 12 U.S.C. § 17 %K})
(“The Secretarynay not insure a home equity conversion mortgage under this section unless
such mortgage provides that the homeowner’s obligation to satisfy the loan obligaederised
until the homeowner’s death, the sale of the ham#)e occurrence of other evsrspecified in
regulations of the Secretaty(emphasis addell) Defendant claimed th&HUD elected to make
the death of albborrowersa triggering everitpursuant to thedther eventsclause. (Defs MSJ
at 20.) As this Court said Bennett I} the ‘other eventsclause‘does not give HUD the
statutory authority to alter the specific triggering events identifiede statuté. 4 F. Supp. 3d
at14. To do so would “render another statutorily-specified triggering event . . . measihgles
Id. Thus, it “is not a plausible reading of the statuig,”and is not a substantially justified
position. SeeAir Transp. As® of Can. v. FAA156 F.3d 1329, 1332-33 (D.C. Cir. 1998)\¢
cannot hold that an attempt by an agency to completely displangress is substantially

justified.”).

13



Defendant makes sevemdditionalarguments First, defendant contentlsat since the
agency‘adopted [its] statutory interpretation through notice and comment rulemakihigees
adhered to that interpretation sstently foralmost25 years, the governméntlecision to
defend that position in litigatiojwas] substantially justified. (Def.'s Opp. at 9-10.) he
“position of the United Statesliowever means both “the position taken by the United States in
thecivil action’ and “the action or failure to act by the agency upon which the civil action is
based’ 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(D). Thus, the question before this Court is not whether HUD is
now acting reasonably in choosing to defend its regulation, but rathether its original
promulgation and subsequent justification of the regulatieresubstantially justified As
explained above and Bennett 1) the agency has not put forward an interpretation of the statute
that comports with either its plain meaning or its legislative histbhus, even though courts
“normally accord particular deference to an agency interpretatimmg$tanding duration,”
Barnhart v. Walton535 U.S. 212, 220 (200@nternal quotation marks omittedn reviewing
court should not defer to an agency position which is contrary to an intent of Congresseopr
in unambiguous terms.Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Cab05 U.S. 469, 476 (199%ee
alsoBrown v. Gardner513 U.S. 115, 122 (1994)A*regulatioris ages no antidote to chr
inconsistency with a statute . .").

In a similar vein, defendant now argues that its interpretation of subsectias())
justified becausét was the interpretation of those who originally assembled the HECM
program and met with no disagreement during that procéBef.’s Opp. at 10.)Defendant
points out that HUD promulgated 24 C.F.R. § 206.27(c)(1) slightly more than a year after
Congress passed the HECM statantd that it did not receive any objections to its interpretation

during the rulemaking procesdd.(at 1311.) Quotingudall v. Tallman 380 U.S. 1, 16 (1965),

14



defendant argues that great deference should be afforded to “a contemporaneousicoas$truct
a statute by the men charged with the responsibility of setting its machinery in.f¢tcrat
10.) Udall itself, however, makes clear that such deference is only apprdjijfate. the
Secretarig interpretation is not unreasonable [and] if the language . . . bears his construction.”
380 U.S. at 18. As noted, pdShevroncases make clear that deference is inappropriate where
the statutory text is unambiguouSeeNicklos Drilling Co, 505 U.S. at 47@).C. Hosp. Ass'w.
District of Columbia 224 F.3d 776, 780 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (“Because the provision at issue here is
unambiguous, we owe no deference to a contrary construction even if formally adopted by the
Secretary of [HHS]).

Next, defendant argues that over 25 years, and despite ample opportunity, Congress
has declined to correct HURinterpretation of Subsection (j)” despite having “amended 12
U.S.C. § 1715z-20 on several occasion®eéf.s Opp. at 11.)Defendant asserts thathen
Congress revisits dagute giving rise to a longstanding administrative interpretation without
pertinent change, the congressional failure to revise or repeal the ‘ag@bespretation is
persuasive evidence that the interpretation is the one intended by Condekgsjtioting
Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schof8 U.S. 833, 846 (1986)Defendarits
argument fad again however, in the face of an unambiguous statute. ofj@fessional silence
‘lacks persuasive significant@articularly where administrativegulations are inconsiste
with the controlling statuté. Gardner, 513 U.S. at 121 (quotin@entral Bank of Denver, N.
v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, AN, 511 U.S. 164, 187 (1994 kee alsdemarest v.
Manspeaker498 U.S. 184, 190 (1991) (“Mére the law is plain, subsequent reenactment does
not constitute an adoption of a previous administrative construgtidiidreover, “application

of the legislative reenactment doctrine requires a showingtbfdomgressional awareness and

15



‘express congressional approval of an administrative interpretatios toitieviewed as
statutorily mandated. Gen.Am. Transp. Corp. v. IC@72 F.2d 1048, 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1989)
(quotingAFL-CIO v. Brock 835 F.2d 912, 915 (D.C. Cir. 1987 Neithe is present here, so
there is no basis to infer that any reenactment constitutes an approval of iHtéfpsetation.

Finally, defendant argues that its position was substantially justified lee‘paias to the
Court of Appeals decision in this case,qourt at any level had ever questioned HEID
interpretation of Subsection (j)(Def.'s MSJ at 12.)But neither was there any law affirming
HUD’s interpretation since, as far as the Court is aware, plaintiffs are ghte thallenge the
provisions at issue. The D.C. Circuit, moreover, has held thatbsence of contrary case law
does not necessarily lead to the . . . conclusion . . . that the [government’s] position was
substantially justified. Halverson 206 F.3d at 121(@®Emphasis omitted) The fact that no one
has ever challenged 24 C.F.R. 8§ 206.27(c)(1) before does notefakelaris justification of it
plausible.

At bottom, defendant has failedadticulatea position thahas dreasonable basis both
in law and fact. Pierce 487U.S.at 565.Its interpretation of the statute contradicted the
unambiguous, plain language of 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20( legislative history militates
against defendaistposition, and its new arguments providereal support. For these reasons,
this Court finds that the position of the United States was not substantially justieet. J.
Vollmer Co. v. Magan102 F.3d 591, 593 (D.C. Cir. 1996)W]e conclude that the agensy
position was not substantially justified because it was wholly unsupported lexthiegislative
history, and underlying policy of the governing statyte.”

[I. FEE CALCULATION

16



Since plaintiffshaveprevailed, and because the government’s position was not
substantially justified, plaintiffs are entitled‘t@asonable” attorney’s fees and expenses. 28
U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A). Themost useful starting point for determining the amount of a
reasonable fee is the number of hours reasonably expended on the litigation wmhidyi@alie
reasonable hourly rate Hensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424, 433 (1983)][T]he fee applicant
bears the burden of establishing entitlement to an award and documenting the aigpnopris
expended and hourly ratesld. at 437. Plaintiffs have submitted detailed records of their
attorneys’ hourscosts,and expenses.SéeMehri & Skalet Fee$ECF No. 51-2] (M&S Fee$);
Mehri & Skalet Cost®Rkeport [ECF No. 51-3] 1&S Costs); Mehri & Skalet Expense Report
[ECF No. 51-4] (M&S Expensey; AARP Fees|[ECF No. 51-6] (AARP Fee$); Mehri &
Skalet Fee$ECF No. 57-4] (M&S Fees Updatg; Mehri & Skalet Expense Repd&CF No.
57-5] ("M&S ExpensedJpdate’).) In their original motion, plaintiffs requested payment for
1,465.46 attorney hours and 74.5 paralegal hours, for a total award of $286,121.60 in fees, plus
$3,668.96 in costs and $4,141.84 in expenses. (Pls.’auib@11.) In their reply, plaintiffs
reduced their request by $31.31 in fees in response to defendant’s objectidhsel(s.’

Reply at 24; Decl. of Craig L. Briskin [ECF No. 57{1Briskin Decl.”); Decl. of Jean
Constantine-Davis [ECF No. 57-g]Davis Decl.”)) Plaintiffs also requested an additional
$11,873.83 in fees and $405.28 in expenses thahidnaincurred since filing their original
motion. (Pls.” Reply at 24.pefendant objestboth to the rates and the numbers of hours for
which plaintiffs request reimbursement.

A. Hourly Rate

The EAJA provides that “[tle amount of fees awarded. shall be based upon

prevailing market rates for the kind andhatjity of the services furnished,” except thattorney

17



fees shall not be awarded in excess of $ 125 per hour unless the court determinesacthedsmn i

in the cost of living . . justifies a higher fe& 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A). Plaintiffs request a
costof-living enhancement above the $125-per-hour statutory cap for their attdeesys(PIs.’

Mot. at 10.) In particular, they request that the hourly rates be adjusted fbomilaing annual
regional Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (ORddth. SeePorter v. Astrue

999 F. Supp. 2d 35, 38-41 (D.D.C. 2013) (explaining methodology). This calculation produces

the follow hourly rates:

Year Attorney Hourly Rate
2013 $190.63
2012 $187.77
2011 $183.72
2010 $177.77

(SeeM&S Fees AARP Fees) For 2014, plaintiffs request a ratE$192.13/hour. If.) They
do not explain how they arrived at thigure, but the Court can infer that plaintiffs used the
regional CPI-U through January 201Defendant does not object to plaintifégtorneys’
hourly rates: The Court finds theates to be reasonable

Plaintiffs also request reimbursement for work done by paralegalgy. cldim that the
paralegals’ “work is recoverable at the prevailing market rate,” which pfaiastert is
$195/hour because that “is the rate they bill in BE&JA cases.”(Pls.” Mot. at 10.) Defendant

objecs that “[p]laintiffs offer no evidence that this rate corresponds with the preymarket

% The CP1U as of January 2014 was 153Q@onsumer Price Index Historical Tables for
WashingtorBaltimore, DGMD-VA-WYV, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
http://www.bls.gov/ro3/fax_9156.htifhast visted Nov. 18, 2014) The relevant calculatias
$125 x $153.7 / $100 = $192.12See Porter999 F. Supp. 2d at 41.

* Defendant does complain that plaintiffs “failed to provide any evidence ofidiificgtions or
market rate of the four attorneys billing time on the case other than MkirBaisd Ms.
Constantine-Davis.” (Def.’s Opp. at 24.) However, plaintiffs provided this informatitheir
reply. SeeBriskin Decl. at 12.) The Court finds thati@intiffs’ supplemental declaration
satisfiesthe conceraraised by defendant.

18



rate for paralegals of similar competence and experienbe Washington, D.C., area” and

argues that reimbursement for paralegal time should be governed byffieymatrix. (Def.’s

Opp. at 25.) In reply, plaintiffs maintain that their “paralegals are billed ¢8L85/hour],” or

in the alternative, plaintiffs contend that they are at least entitled to the paralegalor@tained

in the Updated.affeyMatrix, which is indexed to the price of legal services. (Pls.” Reply at 15.)
Both parties correctlgcknowledgehat “a prevailing party that satisfies EXS other

requirements may recover its paralegal fees from the Government atipgeweirket rates.”

Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertdb3 U.S. 571, 590 (2008). As the D.C. Circuit has explained,

“plaintiffs must produce data concerning the prevgihmarket rates in the relevant community

for attorneys of reasonably comparable skill, experience, and reputa@iomiigton v. District

of Columbia 57 F.3d 1101, 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1995ge alsdBlum v. Stensqm65 U.S. 886, 895

n.11 (1984) (“[T]he buten is on the fee applicamt produce satisfactory evidence — in addition

to the attorney’s own affidavitsthat the requested rates are in line with those prevailing in the

community for similar services by lawyers of reasonably comparableesypierience, and

reputation”). Plaintiffs’ only evidence of the prevailing market rate is an affida@ih one of

their attorneys stating, “My firm currently bills paralegal time edte of $195 per hour.” (Decl.

of Craig L. Briskin in Suppof PIs.” Mot. for Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses [ECF No. 51-

1] at 3) This bare assertion is insufficient to establish the market rate for Ednatad in

Washington, D.C.SeeCovington 57 F.3d at 1109 (“In order to demonstrate [the prevailing

market rate] plaintiffs may point to such evidence as an updated version batfeymatrix or

19



the U.S. Attorneys Office matrix, or their own survey of prevailing market rates in the
community”). >

Having concluded that plaintiffs have not otherwise established the prevailikgtma
rate, this Court will follow defendant’s suggestammduse the_affeymatrix in calculating
plaintiffs’ compensation for their paralegals’ work. That matrix, which waeldped inLaffey
v. Northwest Airlines572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other
grounds 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984), lists reasonable fees for legal professionals with varying
years of experience. There are, howevievp“different versions dthe matrix that have been]
used as proof of prevailing market rates in federal court litigation in thedD@ftiColumbia”
Snith v. District of Columbia466 F. Supp. 2d 151, 156 (D.D.C. 2006).

One version, which is maintained by the Civil Division of the Office of the United

States Attorney*USAO MatrixX’), calculates the matrix rate for each year by

adding the change in tlorerall cost of living, as reflected in the United States

[CPI] for the Washington, D.C. area for the prior year, and then rounding that rate

to the nearest multiple of $5. A second, slightly different version dfaffey

Matrix (“UpdatedLaffeyMatrix”), also in use in the Washington, D.C. area,

calculates the matrix rates for each year by using the legal services component of

the CPI rather than the general CPI on which the U.8rigy’s Office Matrix is

based.
Id. (citations and internal quotationarks omitted).Plaintiffs urge this Court to use the Updated
LaffeyMatrix, while defendandarguedor the USAOMatrix. (SeePls.” Reply at 15; Def.’s Opp.
at 25.) Several recent opinions in this Circuit have made a cogent case for the Upaféegd

Matrix. SeeEley v. District of Columbia®99 F. Supp. 2d 137, 150-56 (D.D.C. 2053)lazar v.

District of Columbia 750 F. Supp. 2d 70, 72-74 (D.D.C. 2011). This Court, howhasr,

® Because plaintiffs have failed to put forward evidence that the prevailingnmate for

paralegal work is $195/hour, this Court need not decide whether the statutory cap in 28 U.S.C. §
2412(d)(2)(A)applies to paralegal fee€ompareConservation Force v. Salaz&#16 F. Supp.

2d 15, 27 (D.D.C. 2013) (cap does not apph)h Abusamhadaneh v. Tayld¥o. 1:11ev-939,

2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7451, at *53 (E.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2q¢8&8p does apply).

20



previously found that “ta USAO matrix more accurately reflects the prevailing market rates in
the Washington, D.C. legal market,” noting ttieg “updatedLaffeymatrix ‘reflectsnational

inflation trends, while the USAO matrixrelies on data specific to the Wasdton, D.C.
metropolitan area.”Berke v. Fed. Bureau of Prisqri#2 F. Supp. 2d 71, 77 (D.D.C. 2013)
(quotingMiller v. Holzmann 575 F. Supp. 2d 2, 17 (D.D.C. 2008)). The D.C. Circuit, moreover,
has explicitlyapproved theise of the USAMMatrix. SeeCovington 57 F.3dat1109. The

Court will thereforeuse those rates in awarding fees for plaintiffs’ parategairk.® The rates

are as follows:

Year ParalegaHourly Rate
6/01/14 - 5/31/15 $150
6/01/13 - 5/31/14 $145
6/01/12 - 5/31/13 $145
6/01/11- 5/31/12 $140
6/01/10 - 5/31/11 $135

In their original motion, laintiffs requestd compensation for a total of 74p&aralegal hours at a
rate of $195/hour for an award of $14,527.58egM&S Fees; Pls.” Mot. at 11.) Based on the
foregoing rate scheduléyeé Court willreduce that amouily $4,102.50to $10,425’

B. Number of Hours

a. Unsuccessful claims

® Plaintiffs also suggest that this Court should award current rather thanchistatées of
compensation. (Pls.” Reply at 15.) While the Court does have this cgaeMissouri v.

Jenkin$ 491 U.S. 274, 284 (1989)j is not the typical practice, and plaintiffs do not explain

why it would be appropriate in the present caSeeCovington v. District of Columbja&39 F.

Supp. 894, 902 (D.D.C. 1993)G¢tnerally, to collect current rates plaintiffs must show that the
delayin fee payment has produced some degree of hardship such that an award of cusrent rate
does not produce a windfall.”). The Court will apply historical rates of compens&ee

Laffey, 746 F.2d at 20 n.104 (“[Mg district court should simply match thdling rate governing

a particular period to the hours reasonably expended during that Period.

" The Court calculates that 25 hours should be billed at $135/hour, 25.5 hours should be billed at
$140/hour, and 24 hours should be billed at $145/hour.

21



Defendanbbjects ormultiple grounds to the number of hours for which plaintiffs
request payment. First, defendant arguesptiaattiffs’ requested fee award includes claims on
which plaintiffs did not prevail. In particular, defendant argues that plaintdfaati prevail on
Counts 4 of their complaint, and that those coumtsre”wholly distinct from those relating to
Count IV, which concerned HUD's interpretation of Subsection (Réf.s Opp. at 14.)

Plaintiffs complaint, filed on March 8, 2011, originally had four countSegCompl.for
Declaratory and Injunctive Relief [ECF No. 1] (“Complaint”Jount IV claimedhat HUD s
regulationsviolated 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-20(j) and has been the focus of the phigéigation.
(Seed. at 2627.) Counts HII concerned Mortgagee Letter 2008-38 (“ML 2008-38"), which
allegedly changed HUB treatment of HECMIin two ways. First, plaintiffs argued thisit_
2008-38modifiedHUD’s interpretation of the terfmon-recoursé such that &4 deceased
borrower’s spouse or heirs must repay the entire mortgage balance to repaioptey.” (d. at
10.) Second, plaintiffs contended that ML 2008-38 imposed a aevis-length’ requirement
disallowing themortgagorfrom paying off the loan with the proceeds &ade of the property
for less than the full mortgage balance if the sale was to thigagor's spouse or heirsld(at
10-11.) In Count | plaintiffs argued that HUDs issuancef ML 2008-38 violated the
Administrative Procedure Act by failing to provide notice and an opportunity fomemt (d.
at 23.) Count Il alleged that HUBtetroactive application &fiL 2008-38 violated the
disclosure and counseling requirements in 12 U.S.C. 8§ 1715z-20(f).afld. at 2425.)
Count lll argued that the arstlength rule in ML 2008-38 was arbitrary and capriciodd. gt
25-26.)

On April 5, 2011, HUD rescinded ML 2008-38. (DsfMot. to DismisskEx. 3 [ECF No.

9-3].) Plaintiffs withdrew Counts-lll as moot. (Pls: Mem. in Opp. to Defs Mot. to Dismiss

22



[ECF No. 13] at 3-4.) Defendannhow charges that plaintiffs did not peelvon theseounts and
urges this Court to reduce plaintiffs’ hoerspendedgrior to April 5, 2011, by 75%(Def.'s
Opp. at 15.)

The Supreme Court has made clear thatapplicants may not be compensated for time
spent on unsuccessful claimsrelated tdhe claims on which the party pegled InHensley v.
Eckerhart the Court explained:

In some cases a plaintiff may present in one lawsuit distinctly differanmtscfar

relief that are based on different facts and legal theohiesuch a suit, even

where the claims are brought against the sdefendants . . . counsel’s work on

one claim will be unrelated to his work on another claim. Accordingly, work on

an unsuccessful claim cannot be deemed to have been expended in pthisuit o

ultimate result achievedlhe congressional intent to limit awards to prevailing

parties requires that these unrelated claims be treated as if they had been raised in

separate lawsuits, and therefore no fee may be awarded for services on the

unsuccessfutlaim.
461 U.S. at 434-35 (internal quotation marks omittee@ alsad. at 440 (Where the plaintiff
has failedo prevail on a claim that is distinct in all respects from his successful claims utise ho
spent on the unsuccessful claim should be excluded in considering the amount of a reasonable
fee); Anthony v. Sullivan982 F.2d 586, 589 (D.C. Cir. 1993]N]o fee may be granted for
work done on claims on which the party did not prevail, unless the unsuccessful claims were
submitted as alteative grounds for a successful outcome that the plaintiff did actually
achieve”).

The firstquestion, then, is whether plaintiffs prevailed on Coutlis IThe Supreme
Court’s holding inBuckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of
Health & Human Resource$532 U.S. 598 (2001is dispositive dthis issue In that casge

plaintiffs had brought suit against West Virginia, claiming that a state statute viddezdl

law. Id. at 6-01. The West Virginia legislatuubsequently amendecetstatute, and the

23



district court dismissed the suit as motat. at 601. Rejectingplaintiffs’ request for attorneyg’
feeson the grounds that they were nptévailing parties the Supreme Court hetlat“[a]
defendant’s voluntary change in conduct, although perhaps accomplishing what the plaintiff
sought to achieve by the lawsuit, lacks the necessary junhigpaimaturon the changeé Id. at
605. This logic is directly applicable to the present case. Even thougtifislachieved their
ultimate goal when HUD withdrew ML 2008-38, they did not prevail on Couhitbécause
HUD'’s action wasvoluntarily undertaken.

Notwithstanding the fact that plaintiffs did not prevail on Couritk they could still
recover fees for their attornéygork on those counts, fof fplaintiff’s claims for relief . . .
involve a common core of facts or [are] based on related legal theasues, that it i$ difficult
to divide the hours expended on a cldigaelaim basis, the fee award should simply be based
on “the significance of the overall relief obtained by the plaintifielation to thenours
reasonably expended on the litigatiotdénsley 461 U.S. at 435In the present case, however,
Counts I involved both a different set of facts and different legal theories than Count IV.
Counts HII relatal to a single mortgagee letter, issued in 2008, which discussesHUD’
interpretation of the terfmon-recourse. Count IV concernedh regulation first passed 989,
which specifies when a mortgage may become due and payable to qualify forifesieemnce.
Besides relating to HECMs, these promulgations are wholly disconnected, aniffglaint
criticisms of thenrise and falindependeny. Accordingly, because plaintiffs did not prevail on
Counts #lll, and because those counts were unrelated to the count plaintiffs did prevail on,
plaintiffs are not entitled to compensation for their attorheysk related to Counts|IH .

It is not possible to discefrom plaintiffs attorneysbilling records which hours were

spent on which countdDefendantontendghat plaintiffs attorneys billed 559 attorney hours

24



and 17 paralegal hodtgrior to April 5, 2011, when HUD rescinded ML 2008-38, asmgliests

that plaintiffs hours for those days be reduced by 75%. (Def.’s Opp. at 15.) A 75% reduction,
however, places undue emphasis omtieeenumber of countsyhich is not necessarily
correlated withthe effort expended Iplaintiffs’ attorneys. While eachcount islegally distinct,
Counts 1l share the commofactualdenominator obbjecting toML 2008-38. As such, the
Court believes that the fairer approach is to assume that plaiatitisneys split their time
equallybetweerML 2008-38and24 C.F.R. § 206.27(c)(1). The Court, therefore, will reduce
plaintiffs’ pre-April 5, 2011, hours by 50%, which amount2#9.5 attorney hours ar®d25
paralegal hours. The Court calculates that plaintiffs’ attorneys billed $101,189.6topkjonil

5, 2011, and therefore, a reduction of $50,594.81 is appropAdtef the relevant paralegal
hours were billed between June 1, 2010 and May 31, 284ulting ina reduction of $1,248.75.
The Court will also reduce plaintiffs’ costs and expenses incurred prior to5ARA11, by 50%,
which results in a $540.62 reduction. The total reduction for unsuccessful claims amounts to
$52,384.18.

Defendant next argument is that plaintiffs should not be compensatesidide relating
toissues orwhich the governmergposition was substantially justified. (DsefOpp. at 15-16
(citing Cinciarelli, 729 F.2d at 802) Defendant argues thas standing argument was
substantially justified and urges ttf@®urt to deduct the approximately 600 hours plaintiffs billed
working on that topic. See idat 16.) As explained above, however, the Supreme Court has
explicitly rejected requests such as defenddat courtsto conduct multiple substantial

justification inquiries.SeeJean 496 U.S. at 161-62. This Court therefore declines to consider

8 The Court counts 18.5 paralegal hours expended durinimtiigaland will use that figure in
its calculations.

25



whether the government’s standing argument was substantially justifiedledaict any hours
for plaintiffs’ attorneys'work on that argument.
b. Excessive hours

Next, defendant contends th@pllaintiffs’ claim for fees and costs includes an
excessive, unnecessary amount of hours” and argues that “appropriate reductionsmagtst be
to eliminate this excess.(Def.'s Opp. at 16.) Defendant calls the 576 hours plaintiffs’ attorneys
billed for “all the preliminary work in the casé,staggering. (Id.) This “preliminary work”
includesall of plaintiffs’ attorneys’ time billed “up througtme preparation and filing of the
Complaint and the motion for preliminary injunctionfd.(at 1617.) Defendant points to three
specific* examples of plaintiffslack of billing judgmerit a 4.6 hour entry for*pull[ing] all
cases cite [and]organiz[ing] cas€s severalunspecifiedime entriesallegedlyadding up to 6
hours of paralegal time related to retrieving a transaipd; an 8-hour time entdescribed as
“[p]reparation for and participation in meeting with co-counsehére several other lawyers
billed between 1.5 and 2.5 hours for attending that meetlegd. at 17 (citing AARPFeesat
34; M&S Feesat 5456; AARPFeesat 15; M&SFeesat 12).)

Fee applicants musexercis€ billing judgment with respect to hours worked.Hensley
461 U.S.at437. “[H]ours that were notéasonably expendédare to be' exclude[d] from [the]
fee calculatiori. Id. at 434 (quoting S. Rep. No. 94-1011, at 6 (1976)). District courtgudge
have“substantial discretion in fixing the amount of an EAJA awardkan 496 U.Sat 163.

The Court cannot conclude that plaintiffs billed an excessive number of Hérgsthe
D.C. Circuit hasnstructedthat a district court shoultonsider objections to filed hours only
where it has been presented with a reasonable basis for believing the filingssies

Donnell v. United State$82 F.2d 240, 250 (D.C. Cir. 1982)efendantprovidespractically no

26



justification for its claim thathe 576 hourgplaintiffs’ attorneys spent orpteliminary work was
excessive. Defendant citesanly threeminorexamples of allegedly excessivdling entries.

This Court finds two of those entries — 4.6 hours for pulling and organizing cases and 8 hours for
preparingfor andparticipating in a meeting with emounsel o be reasonable. Defendant
remaining criticisndoes not citg@articularentries in plaintiffsbilling records ands thus not
described with sufficient specificity for this Court to evaluate. Second,dbd BGelieves that
defendant underestimates the complexity and difficulty of plaintiffs’ unkiaga The 576 hours

tha defendant criticizes were billed over the course of an entire g@ang which time

plaintiffs leveled challenges against two separate HUD promulgatidresissues in this case
werenovel, and it was reasonable for plaintiffs to engagxtansivecase and legislative history
research.Moreover, as plaintiffs point out, the parties spent a substantial amount of time during
that year negotiating with each otloeer HUD s policies. (PI$.Reply at B.) Finally, the

Supreme Court has emphasized tlegree of success'‘ithe most critical factdrin evaluating

the reasonableness of a fee awdflénsley 461 U.S. at 436 Plaintiffshavethusfar been

successful SeesupraSection |. Therefore the Court concludethat the hours plaintiffs

attorneys worked were nekcessive.

c. Non-compensable tasks

° Relatedly, defendant argues that plaintiffs’ time should be cut by 46 hours ssa#rthing
abandoned legal theories” including “thleandoned breadabf-contract theory and the similarly
abandoned class action complaint.” (Def.’s Opp. at 18.) But defendant cites no prémetthent
proposition that researching dead eisdsot compensable. Here, plaintiffs ultimately prevailed,
andthey may be compensated for work done on arguments related to the claims\higgdre
on, even if they did not rely on those argumer@seAm. Petroleum Inst. v. ERA2 F.3d 907,
912 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (t is not necessary that a fpetitioning clien and its attorney have acted
with the 20/20 acuity of hindsight in developing their arguments in order to collectestsor
fees?). To hold otherwise would force attorneys to voice every argumenctresideredlest
they see their hours cut.

27



Defendant next objects that plaintiffs are seelgagment for tasks that are not
compensableFirst, cefendantites21 hours plaintiffs’ attorneys spent on meckéated
activiies (Def!s Opp. at 17.) The Court agrees with defendant that time spen¢dia
relations are not compensablgeeRole ModelsAm, 353 F.3d at 973 [t this circuit, the
government cannot be charged for time spent in discussions with the)prBisstitiffs have
agreed to deduct 6.32 hours relateth&seactivities. (Briskin Decl. at-% (1.87 hours); Davis
Decl. at 3 (4.45 hours).) The Court finds reasonable the 1.87 hours of deductions suggested in
the Briskin Declaration, but the DavisElaration which does not specify which hours it
proposes cuttingslightly underestimates the amount of medikated time billed by AARP.
Accordingly, the Court will reduce plaintiffs’ time by a further 7.8 hoursaftotal media-
related reduction of 9.67 hours. These hours were all billed in 2011 at a rate of $183.72/hour,
and so the media-related deduction totals $1,776.57.

Defendant next requests that the Court deduct from plairtiifig’ 35 hours “spent on
administrative tasks such as soliciting andingtg clients and maintaining files and calendars.”
(Def.’s Opp. at 18.) Defendant correctly points out thpatrely clerical or secretarial tasks
should not be billed at a paralegal [or attorney] rate regardless of who performis ¢l
(alteration in originaljquotingMissouri v. Jenkins491 U.S. 274, 288 n.10 (1989)P)aintiffs
agree thatadministrative time . . . should be deductduljt they contest the classification of the
entries highlighted by defendant. (Pls.” Reply a) Zkheyoffer to deduct 21.05 hours spent on
administrative tasks. (Briskin Decl. ad210.5 hours); Davis Decl. at 3 (10.55 hour3)he

Court agrees with plaintiffs that some of the line entries objected to by defemeammbperly

28



legal even if they relate to potential new clientSand finds reasonable plaintiffs’ proposed
reductions. The Court accordingly will deduct 21.05 hours from plaintiffs’ award, wifieh, a
adjusting the paralegal hourly rates as explained above, results in a redfi$8¢386.36"*

d. Improper billing descriptions

Defendanits finalarguments that“plaintiffs have failed to provide sufficiently clear or
detailed billing statements to allow a careful assessment of their reasonslaleth@diocation of
fees to different claims or defensegDef.’'s Opp. at 19.)Relatedly, defendamiontendgshat
“[p] laintiffs also engage[d] in block billing, making it impossible to discern the examtiat of
time spent on separate task¢ld.) Defendant identifie280 vague or blockme entriesand
requests a reduction of 350 hourkd. &t 19 & n.15.) Plaintiffs respond thdityD’s argument
that Plaintiffs have failed to submit clear and detailed billing statements is itself nadrclea
detaileqd” andtheygive several examples of time entries cited by HUD that plaintiffs claim are
sufficiently clear. (Pl$.Reply at 21.)Plaintiffs alsodispute whether defendanggamples
amount to block billing. I¢l. at 22.)

A fee applicaris “supporting documentation must be of sufficient detail and probative
value to enable the court to determine with a high degree of certainty that suctvé@urs
actually and reasonably expendeéole ModelsAm, 353 F.3d at 970 (quotidg re Olson 884
F.2d 1415, 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1989)4r curiam)) (internal quotation marks omittedyVhere a

party s “documentation . . . [does] natlequately describe the legal work for which the client is

19 (See, e.g AARP Feesat 10, Slip No. 3573 (“Telephone interviews with various potential
named class plaintiffs counsel”); M&S Fess34, Slip No. 188510 (“Review eiails regarding
enforcement of rights to purchase for 95%; email regarding newlIRNt").)

X AARP agreed to deduct 10.55 hobikable at a rate of $183.72/hour, for a total reduction of
$1,938.24. (Davis Decl. at 3Nlehri & Skalet agreed to dedu@i5 attorney hours, billed at
$183.72/hour, 9 paralegal hours properly billable at $135/hourparaiegal hours billable at
$140/hour, and 0.25 paralegal hours billable at $145/hour, for a total reduction of $1,448.11.
(Briskin Decl. at 24.)

29



being billed” a court canndtverify the reasonableness of the billings, either as to ¢lcessity
of the particular service or the amount of tiexpended on a given legal taskii re Sealed
Case 890 F.2d 451, 455 (D.C. Cir. 1989ef curiam). The D.C. Circuit, for example, criticized
billing records consisting of “eight consecutive weekdafthe saméidentical ondine entry,
‘research and writing for appellate briefRole Models Am353 F.3d at 971. It has also found
insufficient billing entries for meetings and telephone conferences vileraention [was]
made of the subgct mattef. In re Meesg907 F.2d 1192, 1204 (D.C Cir. 1990g( curiam;
accordRole Models Am353 F.3d at 971 Similarly inadequate are the numerous entries . . for
time spent in teleconferences . . . the purposes of which are not provided.”). On the other hand, a
“fee application need not present ‘the exact number of minutes spent nor the tediya@
which each hour was devoted nor the specific attainments of each attorNay| Assn of
Concerned Veterans v. Sgof Def, 675 F.2d 1319, 1327 (D.C. Cir. 198pg( curian)
(quotingCopeland v. Marshall641 F.2d 880, 891 (D.C Cir. 198@n(bang). As suchthe
entries“Research and drafting of FOIA part of complaint” a@blrt appearance on plaintiffs
motion for a preliminary injunctidnhave beeriound to be éntirely adequaté.Id. at 1332.
Finally, dock billing, i.e., “lump[ing] together multiple tasKsis disfavored because, if some of
the lumped tasks should not be reimbursed, the Court cannot “verify[] that [the partylededuct
the proper amount of time.Role Models Am353 F.3d at 971

The 280 time entriéslisted (largely without commentary) bgfndant areto be sure, a

mixed bag.Many of themare clearly sufficiently specifit® Othersare closer to the line, yet

12 Two of the entries defendant lists1 79139 and 246181 — do not appeaiaintiffs’ billing

records. The Court will not consider thassries in its finahwardcalculation.

13 (E.g, M&S Feesat57, Slip No. 229071 (“Email Benjamin Schultz at DOJ regarding talks

with HUD; email JCD.");id. at 60, Slip No. 235565 (“Review and edit status report on discovery
relating to standing;-enails.”); id. at 65, Slip No. 238813 (“Review letter from defendant to

30



nevertheless reasonable. As a representative examplefplaintiffs’ attorneys billed 0.30

hours for ‘Email to team regardingall with HUD.” (M&S Feesat 8, Slip No. 176684.) While
this description does not explain the topic of the call with HUD, the Coiakg it sufficiently
detailed insofar as gitates that the attorney sent amaail regardinga phone calvith the

opposing party.lt is difficult to imagine that such anreail, or the underlying call itself, would

not be properly billable to a clienOther entries seem ambiguous at first glance but make sense
in context. For instance, on April 25, 2013, an attorney billed 30 minuteRéwéw and
conference with Craig Briskin; conference with@munsel.” [d. at 64, Slip No. 237207.) This
ambiguous entry comes into focus when one looks atatttevity” column of the time log
(“Mediatior?) and the surrounding entries, which all concern settlement discussions. These
contextual clues make clear that Slip No. 237207 documents an asaeegw of a settlement
offer and discussion aff with his colleagues. There are, however, billing entries that are too
vague For example, on November 16, 2010, an attorney billed 1.75 hoursGoanéetence call
with Janell ByrdChichester; conference call with M. Aronowitz and J. Daley, Craig Briskin and
Janell ByrdChichesterfollow up.” (Id. at 6, Slip No. 175040.) Thabsence o&ny subject

matter descriptiofior these lengthy calls %ot acceptable (See alsad. at 10, Slip No. 177138
(“Call with Jean Constantideavis”); id. at 57, Slip No. 227480 (“Eails; conference with

Craig Briskin; email to cacounsel.”) AARP Feesat 5, Slip No. 3835 Emailed to Robert
Williams with question$); id. at 7, Slip No. 3843 Emails with Brian Wolfmari); id. at 10,

Slip No. 3855 (Emails to M. Aronowitz’).)

magistrate and discuss our replymails.”); id. at 66, Slip No. 239829 (“Review draft letter to
opposing counsel regarding 95% resistanaeads.”); id. at 70, Slip No. 245351 (“New bill
passed by house and senate and effect on claims if signedtsewith coecounsel.”); AARP
Feesat 4, Slip No. 3833 (“Email to Brian Wolfman regarding redressability.”).)

31



Defendans objections are too numerous to address individudifere d'large number
of entrie$ are deficient[a] fixed reduction is appropriate.Role Models Am353 F.3d at 973.
In Role Models Americahe D.C. Circuit reduced a fee award by 50% after finding numerous
and serious deficiencie$ee id(noting “inadequate documentation, failure to justify the
number of hours sought, inconsistencies, and improper billing entrie&intiffs
transgressions are not nearly so serideerhaps several dozen lack adequate subjatier
descriptims, and a handful more are lumped together with activities that might not warrant
reimbursement. The Court believes that a 10% reduction from the hours identified et
is appropriate.SeeMichigan v. EPA254 F.3d 1087, 1095 (D.C. Cir. 200pg( curian)
(reducingthe fee awardby 10% wherénumerous entriesivere“devoid of any descriptive
rationale for their occurrentg In re InPhoni¢ 674 F. Supp. 2d 273, 289 (D.D.C. 2009)
(reducing final awartby 5% as a result of block billing and vagirae entrie. To make this
reduction appropriately, the Court has endeavored to calculate the value of the houck to whi
defendant objects and believes that amoafiter adjustments to the paralegal ratese
$63,929.89. The Court, accordingly, Wwiduce plaintiffs’ fee award by $892.99.

C. Reply

In their reply, maintiffs assert that they have incurred $11,873.83 in fees and $405.28 in
expenses since filing their original motion. (Pls.” Reply at 24.) Defendamohésd an
opportunity to object to this request, but the Court has closely scrutinized plaintoffsissions.
(SeeM &S FeedUpdate M&S ExpensedJpdate.)

As an initial matter, the updated fees requesttains 3.75 hours of paralegal time billed

at $195/hour for a total of $731.2%.As discussed above, 1.25 of those hours should have been

14 (M&S Fees Update at 1, Slip Nd269140 and 269141d. at 6, Slip No. 269210.)
32



billed at $45/hour and 2.5 of the hours should have been billed at $150/hour, for a total
corrected paralegaiill of $556.25. Thus, plaintiffs’ updated fee request @lreduced by
$175.

A prevailing party may recover fees incurred in filing a petition for aégs fees, and
this Court need not inquire into whether the government’s position on the fees request is
substantially justified.SeeJean 496 U.S. at 162. However, “fees for fee litigation should be
excluded to the extent that the applicant ultimately fails to prevail in such litigatidrat 163
n.10. Althougplaintiffs were substantially successfultihe presenteelitigation, the Court has
rejected some aspects of plaintiffs’ request, including their requegig®fdr pursuing Counts
I-11l and their proposed hourly paralegal rate. The Court has also reduced fslaedifiested
award due to vague time descriptions. In light of these defects, the Court wilbapgptross-
the-board reduction of 10% to all of plaintiffgerelatedhours. SeeElec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v.
DHS, 999 F. Supp. 2d 61, 77 (D.D.C. 2013) (reducing a fee award by 15% to accdtime for
shortcomigs of the [feepetition—for example, the excessively vague billing entries.and
improper hourly rateé¥. The Court has tallied up a total of $18,810.19 expended on the fee
petition.®> The Court will therefore reduce plaintiffs’ requeséstardby $1,881.02, but no
furtherreductionsare necessary

D. Summary

'3 This includes all of the $12,104.11 in properly billed fees and expenses from plaintiffs’
updated submission, $5,667.86 in fees billed by Mehri & Skalgtintiffs’ original

submission, $58.35 in expenses billed by Mehri & Skalet in the original submission, and $979.87
billed by AARP. SeeM&S Fees Update; M&S Expenses Update; M&S Fees -at97®1&S
Expenses; AARP Fees4®-50.) Plaintiffs’ attorneys do not appear to have billed any costs in
working on the fees petition.

18 plaintiffs’ billing descriptions arenuchmore detailedn their updated filing. $ee, e.g.M&S
FeesUpdate at 5, No. 269110 (“Research and distinguish remaining substaosaflgg cases

for reply brief— Tripoli, American Wrecking Corp., et a).J

33



In their original motion for fees laintiffs requested a total award $293,932.40. The
Courtwill reducethat award by 4,102.50 tagive the proper paralegal hourly rate, by
$52,384.18 to account for plaintiffs’ lack of success on Couhitsiby $,162.93t0 eliminate
non-compensable medi@lated and clerical activitieby $,392.99n light of plaintiffs’ vague
billing entries and by $1,881.02 for plaintiffs’ lack of success infdelitigation The Court
will increase plaintiffs’ award byX2,104.11 for the work done since plaintiffs filed the original
fee petition. In short, the Court finds that plaintiffs are entitled to an award of $236,112.89.

CONCLUSION

Based on théoregoing, it is hereo@RDERED that plaintiffs’ notion for attorneys
fees,costs, and)@pense$ECF No. 51] iSGRANTED IN PART andDENIED IN PART ;itis
furtherORDERED that plaintifs are AWARDED fees, costs, and expenseshe amount of
$236,112.89.

ISl _Ellen Segal Fuvelle

ELLEN SEGAL HUVELLE
United States District Judge

Date: November 24, 2014

34



	memorandum opinion AND ORDER

